

No. 17-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXIS GONZALEZ-BADILLO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Southern District of Texas

PHILIP G. GALLAGHER
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
440 Louisiana Street,
Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....ii
Reply Brief For Petitioner..... 1
I. The Government’s Understanding Of Its Authority
To Damage Personal Property Is Ahistorical And
Remarkable..... 1
II. The Government’s Position That Pulling Apart The
Sole Of A Boot Is “Minimal” Under The Fourth
Amendment Begg The Constitutional Question. 4
III. The Circuits Are In Conflict..... 6
IV. The Question Presented Is Squarely Presented. 11
Conclusion..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C.I.R. v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	10
<i>Fillmore v. Ordonez</i> , 829 F. Supp. 1544 (D. Kan. 1993).....	12
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	1
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	12
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	3
<i>United States v. \$304,980.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 732 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 235 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Garrido-Santana</i> , 360 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 381 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2004)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 27 F.3d 947 (3d Cir. 1994)	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Mire</i> , 51 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Osage</i> , 235 F.3d 518 (10th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Santana-Aguirre</i> , 537 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 67 F.3d 302, 1995 WL 568345 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. Strickland</i> , 902 F.2d 937 (11th Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 32 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Zamora-Garcia</i> , 831 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2016)	8
 Other Authorities	
Br. of U.S., <i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) (No. 90-622), 1991 WL 11009211	3, 4

Br. of U.S., *United States v. Lee*, 220 F.3d 589
 (11th Cir. 2000) (No. 98-6746), 2000 WL 34012932 9

Maureen E. Brady, *The Lost “Effects” of the
 Fourth Amendment: Giving Personal Property
 Due Protection*, 125 Yale L.J. 946 (2016)..... 2, 10

Reply of U.S., *United States v. Jones*,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012) (No. 10-1259),
 2011 WL 2326714 12

Reply of U.S., *United States v. Kebodeaux*,
 570 U.S. 387 (2013) (No. 12-418),
 2012 WL 6693642 12

Suppl. Br. of U.S., *United States v. Hernandez*,
 No. 5:17-cr-00067 (W.D. La. July 28, 2017)
 (ECF No. 35) 11

Wayne R. LaFave, 2 Criminal Procedure § 3.10(f)
 (4th ed. 2017) 8
